CITY OF HIGH POINT AGENDA ITEM



Title: Truck Mounted Sewer Vacuum From: Gary Smith, Fleet Director Public Hearing: N/A Attachments: Formal Bid Recommendation

Meeting Date: July 20, 2015 Advertising Date / N/A Advertised By: N/A

PURPOSE:

The Water & Sewer Division of Public Services is currently using a 2004 Freightliner with a sewer vacuum that is in need of replacement due to age and hours. Using a National Joint Powers Alliance (NJPA) contract a 2016 Freightliner with a Vacall Model AJV1015 sewer vacuum is being recommended for Council approval.

BACKGROUND:

The Water & Sewer Division is currently using a 2004 Freightliner with a Jet Vac body that has over 183,000 miles. This truck is used daily for opening clogged sewer lines and performing routine maintenance. The Vacall Model AJV1015 sewer vacuum is similar to the one they are currently using and will meet their needs. The price of \$331,910.55 is for the sewer vacuum truck and includes a \$37,500 trade in allowance for our 2004 Freightliner sewer vacuum. Estimated delivery is 180-240 days.

BUDGET IMPACT:

Funds are available in 2015-16 Water & Sewer Fund budget

RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED:

The Fleet Services Department recommends purchasing the new 2016 Freightliner with a Vacall Model AJV1015 sewer vacuum from Rodders & Jets Supply Inc. and trading in our exisiting truck towards this purchase.





FORMAL BID RECOMMENDATION REQUEST FOR COUNCIL APPROVAL

DEPARTMENT: Fleet Services					
COUNCIL AGENDA DATE: July 20, 2015					
BID NO.: 022014-GR	D CON	TRACT NO.: NJPA		DATE OPENE	D:
DESCRIPTION:					
2016 Freightliner with a Vacall Model AJV1015 Sewer Vacuum					
PURPOSE:					
The Water & Sewer Division of Public Services is currently using a 2004 Freightliner with a sewer vacuum					
that is in need of replacement due to age and hours. This truck is used daily for opening clogged sewer lines					
and performing routine maintenance.					
COMMENTS:					
The price of \$331,910.55 is for the sewer vacuum truck and includes a \$37,500 trade in allowance for our					
2004 Freightliner sewer vacuum.					
		8			
RECOMMEND AWARD TO: Rodders & Jet Supply Company AMOUNT:					\$331,910.55
JUSTIFICATION:					
This truck is similar to the other jet vacuum combination trucks they are currently using. A demonstration					
of this system was recently performed at our location and the department agreed it continues to meet their					
needs.	4				
ACCOUNTING UNIT	ACCOUNT	ACTIVITY	CATEGORY		JDGETED AMOUNT
501271	532401				331,910.55
	14				
TOTAL BUDGETED AMOUNT					
DEPARTMENT HEAD: Gary Smith Distally signed by Gary Smith DN: rices, cmuli gray, smith @hispointne.gov, c=US Date: 014.08.11 11:45:06-04/00' DATE: Jul 6, 2015					
The Purchasing Division concurs with recommendation submitted by the Fleet Services and recommends					
award to the lowest responsible, responsive bidder Rodders & Jet Supply Co. in the amount of \$ 331,910.55					
PURCHASING MANAGER: Tarinda Chappell					
Approved for Submission to Council FINANCIAL SERVICES DIRECTOR					
CITY MANAGER: G	reg Demko	Digitally signed by Greg Demko DN: cn=Greg Demko, o, ou, email=greg.demko c=US Date: 2015.07.08 14:31:47-04'00'	āhighpointne gov, DATI	E: Jul 8, 201	15